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CHAPTER 476

AN ACT to repeal 13.45 (3) (b) ; to amend 13.45 (2) and (3) (i) ; and
to create 20.615 of the statutes, reorganizing the committee on physi-
cal plant maintenance to make it a permanent legislative committee
and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 13.45 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
13.45 (2) The joint legislative committee on physical plant mainte-

nance is created * * * consisting of one senator and 2 assemblymen who
possess substantial experience in construction and related fields, appointed
as are standing committees in the respective houses. * * * The terms of all
members shall expire the second Wednesday in January in each odd-
numbered year. The committee shall elect a chairman and secretary from
among its membership. The members shall be reimbursed for their neces-
sary expenses as provided in s. 20.530 (1) (c). The committee shall be
attached to the legislative council for purposes of fiscal accounting only.

SECTION 2. 13.45 (3) (b) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 3. 13.45 (3) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:
13.45 (3) (i) Report its findings, conclusions and recommendations

to the * * * legislature by February 1 of each odd-numbered year.

SECTION 4. 20.615 of the statutes is created to read:
20.615 PHYSICAL PLANT MAINTENANCE COMMITTEE. (1) On

July 1, 1961, and biennially thereafter, there is appropriated to the physi-
cal plant maintenance committee $1,500 to carry out the provisions of
s. 13.45.

Approved September 15, 1961.
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